only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the Group’s financial position

following the completion of the Acquisition of the Vessel. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the

Group after the completion of the Acquisition of the Vessel.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group after the Acquisition of the

Vessel should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out

in Appendix I to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at
30 June 2023

Pro forma
adjustments Notes (ii)

Pro forma
total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (i)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,909,898 159,377 (a) 3,069,275

Right-of-use assets 163,426 163,426
Investment properties 361,640 361,640

Financial assets at fair value

through OCI 97,581 97,581

Intangible assets 822 822

3,533,367 3,692,744

- 12 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

As at
30 June 2023

Pro forma
adjustments Notes (ii)

Pro forma
total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (i)

Current assets
Inventories 15,573 15,573

Loan receivables 12,304 12,304

Trade and other receivables 145,188 145,188
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 194,064 194,064

Tax recoverable 1,328 1,328

Pledged deposits 3,951 3,951

Bank balances and cash 238,811 (63,751) (b) 175,060

611,219 547,468

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 101,255 101,255

Secured bank loans 308,701 3,896 (b) 312,597

Lease liabilities 25,161 25,161

435,117 439,013

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans 444,275 91,730 (b) 536,005
Lease liabilities 135,430 135,430

579,705 671,435

Net assets 3,129,764 3,129,764

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
shareholders of the
Company

Issued capital 381,639 381,639

Reserves 1,396,467 1,396,467

1,778,106 1,778,106

Non-controlling interests 1,351,658 1,351,658

Total equity 3,129,764 3,129,764

- 13 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Notes:

(i) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023.